## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

## OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila



14, 2025

## MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 26, 2025 of DPWH CAR Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of District Engineer RONALYN P. UBIÑA, Apayao 2nd District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project under FY 2025 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
	45 per GAA/Ong	Project D	escription		
UACS No. 30021 Project ID: P00					
Fund - Motor Veh 11239 Installation/Applic (Roadway Lighting	nicle Users Charge ation of Road	Pudtol-Luna-Cagayan	Fund - Motor V 11239 Installation/App	d Special Support Pro 'ehicle Users Charge lication of Road Safety Kabugao-Pudtol-Luna 1679+070	(MVUC) as per R.A.
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Road safety: Roadway Lighting / 465 Number of Units	₱ 84,301.075/ Number of Units	₱ 39,200,000.00	CW1- Road safety: Roadway Lighting / 244 Number of Units	<b>P 160,655.738</b> / Number of Units	₱ 39,200,000.00
FAO		₱ 800,000.00	EAO		₱ 800,000.00
EAO	Total: ₱ 40,0		Total:		P 40,000,000.00

The project is to be modified in view of the following:

- Adjustment / change on project limits is to prioritize high traffic road section particularly within populated area to mitigate accident risks by improving roadway visibility.
- The increase in unit cost was based on validated and approved DUPA and POW in conform with the Memorandum of Undersecretary Maximo L. Carvajal dated March 22, 2023, Reference Detailed Unit Cost for Item 624 (9): Solar-Powered (LED) Roadway Lighting.
- Decreased in physical target to synchronize with the computed unit cost of the Roadway Solar Lighting.
- The unit cost has also been evaluated and reviewed by the Bureau of Construction (BOC). See attached evaluation dated May 08, 2025

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map, Certification of No overlapping (Certified by the District Engineer, Construction and Maintenance Division Chief), Certification of Right-of-Way Clearance (Certified by the District Engineer), Environmental Clearances (Not Within a "No Build Zone" and CNC/ECC) and Certificate of Reasonableness.

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for project modification is in order, hence, it is respectfully recommended to the Secretary for his consideration and approval.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

MANUEL/M. BONOAN

WIN5E03745